YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total -
Con | Lab I;‘e"r’n Reform UK| Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London Z?:t‘r’]f

Weighted Sample| 2254 [ 406 | 579 207 243 129 | 791 805 |1091] 1163 [ 237 | 931 | 557 |530]1285] 969 | 1950 | 108 196 534 370 273 773
Unweighted Sample|2254] 417|643 226 244 143 922 | 825 [1021] 1233 | 138 | 884 | 612 |620] 1400 854 | 1940 | 113 201 516 371 276 777
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Do you think ILLEGAL immigration to the UK has
been good or bad for the country in the following
areas...

The economy

Entirely good 1 0o 2 2 0 6 2 0 2 1 4 2 1 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 2 2 1

More good than bad 7 2 11 7 1 17 12 2 8 7 13 8 6 4 10 4 7 9 6 7 6 9 7
TOTAL GOOD 8 2 13 9 1 23 14 2 10 8 17 10 7 4 12 5 9 9 8 9 8 1 8
Equally good andbad 14 | 11 18 17 3 20 18 6 15 12 20 15 14 8 15 12 14 18 11 13 11 19 13
More bad than good 27 | 28 28 30 21 24 29 27 | 27 26 30 25 27 28| 26 27 26 27 32 24 26 28 27
Entirelybad 36 | 52 22 26 72 13 23 57 | 38 35 13 32 39 52| 33 41 37 29 37 39 41 21 39
TOTALBAD 63 80 50 56 93 37 52 84 65 61 43 57 66 80 59 68 63 56 69 63 67 49 66
Don'tknow 15 | 7 20 18 2 20 16 8 10 19 20 19 13 7 14 15 15 17 13 14 14 22 14

British culture

Entirely good 2 0 3 2 0 6 3 0 1 2 6 2 1 0 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 1

More good than bad 7 2 12 10 0 18 12 1 7 8 15 9 7 2 10 4 8 7 5 8 6 13 6
TOTAL GOOD 9 2 15 12 0 24 15 1 8 10 21 1" 8 2 12 5 10 9 7 10 8 16 7
Equallygood andbad 15 | 8 21 21 2 28 20 9 15 15 22 16 14 11| 17 13 15 22 11 16 11 17 16
More bad than good 22 | 26 24 25 15 9 25 22 | 23 21 18 21 24 24 23 21 22 21 23 19 28 21 22
Entirely bad 37 | 56 21 24 80 15 22 60 | 42 32 16 30 41 55| 32 44 37 28 41 41 40 23 39
TOTALBAD 59 82 45 49 95 24 47 82 65 53 34 51 65 79 55 65 59 49 64 60 68 44 61
Don'tknow 16 | 8 19 19 3 24 18 7 11 21 24 22 13 6 16 17 16 21 18 15 12 24 15

British society

Entirely good 1 0o 2 1 0 6 2 0 1 1 4 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1

More good than bad 7 2 11 10 0 18 11 1 7 8 14 8 6 3 9 5 7 6 6 8 7 10 7
TOTAL GOOD 8 2 13 1 0 24 13 1 8 9 18 9 7 3 10 6 8 6 7 9 8 11 8
Equallygoodandbad 14 | 7 20 17 3 21 20 7 14 13 15 15 14 11| 16 11 13 23 14 13 11 17 12
More bad than good 26 | 30 26 33 16 17 28 27 | 27 25 23 25 28 28| 27 26 27 24 24 23 30 30 26
Entirelybad 36 | 54 21 19 77 15 21 58 | 41 31 17 30 39 52| 32 41 36 28 37 39 40 21 38
TOTALBAD 62 84 47 52 93 32 49 85 68 56 40 55 67 80 59 67 63 52 61 62 70 51 64
Don'tknow 16 | 7 19 19 4 23 18 6 10 21 26 21 14 6 16 16 16 19 17 16 10 22 16
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YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB

Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Do you think ILLEGAL immigration to the UK has
been good or bad for the country in the following

areas...
The economy

British culture

British society

Entirely good

More good than bad
TOTAL GOOD
Equally good and bad
More bad than good
Entirely bad

TOTAL BAD

Don't know

Entirely good

More good than bad
TOTAL GOOD
Equally good and bad
More bad than good
Entirely bad

TOTAL BAD

Don't know

Entirely good

More good than bad
TOTAL GOOD
Equally good and bad
More bad than good
Entirely bad

TOTAL BAD

Don't know

Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large numbers of

Total Ethnicity migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
White hﬁ;':,"r':y Support Oppose
2254]1851| 336 970 1016
2254 1860| 323 965 1052
% % % % %
1] 1 4 0 3
7 6 11 2 13
8 7 15 2 L
14 | 12 23 6 21
27 | 28 22 25 29
36 | 40 18 63 15
63 68 40 88 =
15 | 14 21 3 19
2 |1 4 0 4
7 6 12 2 14
9 7 16 2 L
15 | 14 20 7 25
22 | 23 19 21 22
37 | 41 18 66 15
50 64 37 87 e
16 | 14 26 4 21
1 1 3 0 2
7 6 13 2 14
8 7 16 2 L
14 | 13 19 6 21
26 | 27 25 24 21
36 | 39 18 64 15
62 66 43 88 =
16 | 14 23 4 21
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total
Con | Lab I;‘e"r’n Reform UK| Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London Zzs:tzf
Weighted Sample|2254[406[579] 207 | 243 | 129 | 791 | 805 [1091] 1163 [ 237 | 931 [ 557 [530] 1285[ 969 | 1950 | 108 | 196 [ 534 | 370 273 773
Unweighted Sample|2254] 417643 226 | 244 | 143 | 922 | 825 [1021] 1233 | 138 [ 884 | 612 [620] 1400] 854 | 1940 [ 113 | 201 [ 516 [ 371 276 777
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sport
Entirelygood 2 | 1 2 3 0 5 2 o] 2 1 4 2 1 o0of 2 1 2 3 1 1 1 5 1
More good than bad 8 5 11 6 2 13 9 3 9 6 17 7 6 6 10 4 8 7 7 8 7 10 7
TOTALGOOD 10 6 13 9 2 18 11 3 M 7 21 9 7 6 12 5 10 10 8 9 8 15 8
Equally good andbad 16 | 14 18 19 16 19 18 16|17 15 |14 15 17 18| 17 16| 16 17 15 17 15 17 16
More bad thangood 10 | 13 9 10 10 3 10 12 11 8 9 9 9 12| 10 9 9 11 10 11 11 8 8
Entrelybad 15 [ 20 9 12 34 7 8 23 [ 18 12 |10 15 14 19| 13 17| 15 14 13 17 15 10 15
TOTALBAD 25 33 18 22 44 10 18 35 29 20 19 24 23 31 23 26 24 25 23 28 26 18 23
Don'tknow 50 | 47 52 50 39 54 | 54 47 | 43 57 | 46 53 52 46| 49 52| 50 47 55 | 45 50 50 53
Food
Entirelygood 4 | 1 5 3 0 17 5 o | 4 3 |12 4 2 1|5 2 4 2 2 5 5 7 2
More good than bad 9 5 13 10 5 14 11 4 10 9 23 M 7 4 12 6 10 9 6 10 7 16 9
TOTALGOOD 13 6 18 13 5 31 16 4 14 12 35 15 9 5 17 8 14 1 8 15 12 23 1
Equallygoodandbad 20 | 19 21 24 14 24| 25 17|21 20 |21 19 22 20| 21 19| 20 23 23 18 19 22 21
More bad than good 17 | 24 15 18 16 9 16 2219 16 [12 16 18 21| 17 18| 17 17 19 18 18 14 17
Entrelybad 21 [ 30 13 15 50 7 13 35|24 19 [ 6 20 21 32|19 24| 22 19 18 24 24 14 22
TOTALBAD 38 54 28 33 66 16 29 57 43 35 18 36 39 53 36 42 39 36 37 42 42 28 39
Don'tknow 28 | 22 33 30 16 30| 31 21|23 33 |25 31 31 23| 26 31| 28 31 33 | 26 27 28 30
Public services
Entirelygood 1 | 0 1 1 0 6 2 o] 2 1 4 2 1 o0of 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1
More good than bad 5 2 7 7 2 14 7 1 4 5 11 5 4 3 5 4 5 7 4 5 4 5 5
TOTALGOOD 6 2 8 8 2 20 9 1 6 6 15 7 5 3 7 5 6 8 5 7 5 7 6
Equallygoodandbad 11 | 3 16 10 2 20 14 5 12 10 |21 10 9 8|12 9 1 15 1 9 1 17 9
More bad than good 27 | 27 31 33 15 19 | 34 23|25 28 |23 27 27 28|28 26| 26 28 30 28 26 27 25
Entirelybad 40 [ 59 25 29 78 21 27 61|45 35 | 16 35 44 54| 38 42 [ 40 32 36 | 40 44 28 44
TOTALBAD 67 86 56 62 93 40 61 8 70 63 39 62 71 82 66 68 66 60 66 68 70 55 69
Don'tknow 16 | 9 19 19 4 22 | 17 9 |12 21 |25 21 15 7|15 18| 16 17 18 | 15 14 21 17
Crime
Entirelygood 0 | 0 0 0 0 2 0 o] o 0 0o o o0 o] o o 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
More goodthanbad 2 | 0 3 1 0 7 4 1| 2 2 13 2 1|2 2 2 2 4 2 1 1 2
TOTALGOOD 2 0 3 1 0 9 4 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 4 2 2 1 2
Equallygoodandbad 12 | 4 18 18 2 23 | 18 4 |11 13 |17 12 11 8| 13 10| 12 14 12 12 10 12 12
More bad than good 27 | 27 30 30 12 27| 31 22|27 28 |32 26 29 25| 30 24| 27 27 26 27 29 34 25
Entrelybad 44 | 63 27 31 84 21 28 66 [ 50 38 | 30 39 44 58| 40 50 | 45 32 41 46 48 34 46
TOTALBAD 71 90 57 61 96 48 59 8 77 66 62 65 73 8 70 74 72 59 67 73 77 68 71
Don'tknow 15 | 6 22 20 2 21 | 19 7 111 19 |20 19 13 8| 15 14| 14 25 17 | 13 11 18 15
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

- Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large numbers of
Ethnicity . :
Total migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
White h::l':fy Support Oppose
Weighted Sample| 2254|1851 336 970 1016
Unweighted Sample| 2254|1860 | 323 965 1052
% % % % %
Sport
Entirely good 2 1 5 1 3
More good than bad 8 7 12 4 12
TOTAL GOOD 10 8 17 5 15
Equally good and bad 16 16 19 15 19
More bad than good 10 10 7 13 8
Entirely bad 15 16 9 26 7
TOTALBAD 25 26 16 39 15
Don'tknow 50 | 51 48 | 42 52
Food
Entirely good 4 3 7 1 6
More good than bad 9 7 20 4 16
TOTALGOOD 13 10 27 5 22
Equally good and bad 20 19 24 17 25
More bad than good 17 18 14 22 14
Entirely bad 21 23 11 38 9
TOTALBAD 38 41 25 60 23
Don'tknow 28 | 29 24 | 18 29
Public services
Entirely good 1 1 5 1 2
More good than bad 5 4 9 2 8
TOTAL GOOD 6 5 14 3 10
Equally good and bad 11 10 19 4 18
More bad than good 27 | 27 24 21 31
Entirely bad 40 | 43 23 65 20
TOTALBAD 67 70 47 86 51
Don'tknow 16 | 15 22 | 7 21
Crime
Entirely good 0 0 1 0 0
More good than bad 2 2 3 0 4
TOTAL GOOD 2 2 4 0 4
Equally good and bad 12 11 15 4 20
More bad than good 27 | 26 35 21 32
Entirely bad 44 | 47 28 72 22
TOTALBAD 71 73 63 93 54
Don'tknow 15 | 14 18 | 3 21
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YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total
Con | Lab I;‘e'bm Reform UK| Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London zzs:tzf
Weighted Sample[2254][406[579]207| 243 | 129 [ 791 [ 805 [1091] 1163 | 237 [ 931 | 557 [530]1285[ 969 | 1950 | 108 | 196 [ 534 | 370 273 773
Unweighted Sample|[2254[417]643[ 226 [ 244 | 143 | 922 | 825 [1021] 1233 [ 138 ] 884 [ 612 [620]1400] 854 | 1940 [ 113 | 201 [516 | 371 276 777
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Housing
Entirely good 1 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 0
More good than bad 2 1 2 3 0 8 3 0 2 2 4 3 2 0 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
TOTALGOOD 3 1 3 3 0 1 4 (] 3 2 6 4 2 o0 4 1 3 2 3 3 2 4 2
Equally good and bad 9 2 15 8 1 20 14 2 9 8 18 9 9 5 11 7 9 15 8 8 10 14 7
More bad than good 29 | 30 34 40 11 27 35 23|29 30 [34 20 29 28| 32 26 29 30 29 30 24 35 30
Entirelybad 46 | 63 30 34 85 23 32 69 | 49 43 [ 25 41 50 61| 41 52 47 38 43 47 52 31 49
TOTALBAD 75 93 64 74 96 50 67 92 78 73 59 70 79 8 73 78 76 68 72 77 76 66 79
Don'tknow 13 | 4 18 15 3 19 | 15 6 |10 16 |17 17 11 6] 13 13| 13 16 17 | 12 12 16 12
Availability of jobs
Entirelygood 1 | 0 1 1 0 4 1 0 1 1 2 1 o of 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
More good than bad 5 1 8 7 1 16 9 1 4 6 7 7 4 2 6 4 5 9 4 6 6 6 4
TOTALGOOD 6 1 9 8 1 20 10 1 5 7 9 8 4 2 71 4 6 9 5 7 7 7 5
Equally good andbad 20 | 17 28 25 8 27 28 11|20 20 | 24 22 22 14| 24 15 20 20 17 19 19 26 20
More bad than good 24 | 31 22 24 23 14 22 27 | 27 22 |27 20 27 28| 24 25 24 20 26 19 26 29 25
Entirelybad 28 | 38 16 16 58 12 14 44 [ 32 24 |19 25 26 39| 23 33 27 26 31 31 30 18 27
TOTALBAD 52 69 38 40 81 26 36 71 59 46 46 45 53 67 47 58 51 46 57 50 56 47 52
Don'tknow 22 | 13 26 27 10 28 | 25 16 |17 27 |21 26 21 16| 22 22| 22 25 21 | 24 18 20 23
Public finances
Entirelygood 1 | 0 1 1 0 5 1 0 1 1 3 1 1 0] 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 1
More good than bad 4 1 5 5 0 11 6 1 4 3 7 4 3 2 5 2 4 2 4 4 4 5 3
TOTALGOOD 5 1 6 6 0 16 7 1 5 4 10 5 4 2 6 2 5 2 5 5 5 7 4
Equallygoodandbad 9 | 3 15 9 3 14 14 3 9 10 [17 10 8 6| 10 8 9 13 6 10 9 14 8
More bad than good 26 | 23 31 33 14 31 32 21 | 26 26 |26 27 25 26| 28 24 26 33 30 23 25 31 26
Entirelybad 44 | 67 29 36 79 18 31 68 | 48 41 18 38 50 61| 41 48 44 37 47 45 49 30 47
TOTALBAD 70 90 60 69 93 49 63 89 74 67 44 65 75 87 69 72 70 70 77 68 74 61 73
Don'tknow 16 | 6 19 15 4 21 | 16 7 112 19 |29 20 12 5|15 17| 16 15 13 | 17 1 19 17
Do you think LEGAL immigration to the UK has
been good or bad for the country in the following
areas...
The economy
Entirelygood 7 | 2 9 9 0 23 9 2 8 7 12 10 5 2| 9 5 7 6 7 8 6 12 6
More good thanbad 27 | 19 39 32 8 37 38 15|31 22 [36 31 24 17| 33 19 27 28 27 24 28 32 26
TOTALGOOD 34 21 48 41 8 60 47 17 39 29 48 41 29 19 42 24 34 34 34 32 34 44 32
Equally good andbad 24 | 33 21 30 25 16 25 20 | 24 24 | 16 23 24 31| 24 25 25 19 23 28 21 22 25
More bad thangood 17 | 25 12 11 31 9 11 27|16 19 | 14 12 19 26| 16 20 17 18 23 14 23 11 18
Entirelybad 12 [ 12 7 4 30 4 5 19 | 12 11 5 9 14 18| 8 17 12 11 13 14 13 7 11
TOTALBAD 29 37 19 15 61 13 16 46 28 30 19 21 33 44 24 37 29 29 36 28 36 18 29
Dontknow 13 | 10 12 14 6 11 12 9 9 17 |19 14 13 8| 11 15 13 18 7 13 10 17 14
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

- Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large numbers of
Ethnicity . :
Total migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
White h::]:r:fy Support Oppose
Weighted Sample| 2254|1851 336 970 1016
Unweighted Sample| 2254|1860 | 323 965 1052
% % % % %
Housing
Entirely good 1 0 1 0 1
More good than bad 2 1 5 0 4
TOTALGOOD 3 1 6 0 5
Equally good and bad 9 8 14 3 16
More bad than good 29 | 29 32 19 38
Entirely bad 46 50 28 75 23
TOTALBAD 75 79 60 94 61
Don'tknow 13 | 12 20 | 3 18
Availability of jobs
Entirely good 1 1 1 0 2
More good than bad 5 4 9 2 9
TOTAL GOOD 6 5 10 2 11
Equally good and bad 20 | 20 23 12 29
More bad than good 24 | 25 24 27 23
Entirely bad 28 | 29 18 48 12
TOTALBAD 52 54 42 75 35
Don'tknow 22 | 21 24 | 1 25
Public finances
Entirely good 1 1 3 0 2
More good than bad 4 3 8 1 7
TOTALGOOD 5 4 11 1 9
Equally good and bad 9 8 17 5 15
More bad than good 26 | 27 24 18 33
Entirely bad 44 | 48 26 72 23
TOTALBAD 70 75 50 90 56
Don'tknow 16 | 14 22 | 4 21
Do you think LEGAL immigration to the UK has
been good or bad for the country in the following
areas...
The economy
Entirely good 7 5 21 1 14
More good than bad 27 25 35 12 44
TOTALGOOD 34 30 56 13 58
Equally good and bad 24 25 20 26 21
More bad than good 17 20 5 30 6
Entirely bad 12 13 6 24 2
TOTALBAD 29 33 1 54 8
Don't know 13 13 14 7 12
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YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total
Con | Lab I;‘e'bm Reform UK| Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London zzs:tzf
Weighted Sample|[2254| 406 |579] 207 | 243 | 129 | 791 | 805 |1091| 1163 | 237 | 931 | 557 |530] 1285] 960 | 1950 | 108 | 196 | 534 | 370 | 273 | 773
Unweighted Sample|[2254| 417 |643| 226 | 244 | 143 | 922 | 825 |1021| 1233 | 138 | 884 | 612 |620] 1400] 854 | 1940 | 113 | 201 | 516 | 371 276 | 777
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
British culture
Entrelygood 5 | 1 8 6 0 19 8 1] 5 5 |10 8 4 1|6 4 5 8 5 6 4 9 4
More goodthanbad 19 | 9 30 24 1 35 | 29 6 |20 18 |28 24 15 9| 23 13| 18 16 23 | 18 19 25 17
TOTALGOOD 24 10 38 30 1 54 37 7 25 23 38 32 19 10 29 17 23 24 28 24 23 34 21
Equally good andbad 25 | 27 26 31 15 23| 30 23|23 26 |21 24 26 26| 26 23| 25 25 23 | 26 24 23 25
More bad thangood 22 | 34 16 18 38 7 16 34|24 21 [ 15 17 26 32| 21 25| 22 20 22 | 21 26 18 23
Entrelybad 15 | 19 8 6 40 4 6 26 |18 12 | 6 12 17 23| 11 21 15 11 19 | 18 17 8 16
TOTALBAD 37 53 24 24 78 11 22 60 42 33 21 29 43 55 32 46 37 31 M 37 43 26 39
Don'tknow 14 | 12 12 14 5 12| 12 10| 9 18 |19 15 13 9| 13 15| 14 20 7 13 11 18 15
British society
Entrelygood 6 | 1 9 7 0 17 8 1] s 6 |11 8 5 1| 7 a4 6 7 6 7 4 8 5
More good thanbad 20 | 12 31 30 2 34 | 32 8 |21 20 |26 27 16 12| 25 15| 20 18 25 | 20 18 26 20
TOTALGOOD 26 13 40 37 2 51 40 9 26 26 37 35 21 13 32 19 26 25 31 27 22 34 25
Equallygood andbad 25 | 28 25 27 20 22| 27 27| 26 25 | 23 24 26 27| 26 24| 25 26 22 | 24 25 23 27
More bad thangood 21 | 30 16 18 34 12| 15 31|22 19 |13 16 23 30|20 21| 20 =20 23 | 21 24 17 20
Entrelybad 14 | 17 6 6 37 5 6 23 |17 12 | 6 11 17 21| 10 21 14 9 17 | 17 17 7 14
TOTALBAD 35 47 22 24 71 17 21 54 39 31 19 27 40 51 30 42 34 29 40 38 M 24 34
Don'tknow 14 | 12 13 12 7 0] 1 10| 9 18 |22 14 14 9|13 16| 14 21 8 12 12 19 14
Sport
Entrelygood 6 | 2 8 9 0 16 7 2 | 7 6 |14 9 4 1| 8 a4 6 5 7 7 5 9 6
More good than bad 20 | 13 28 22 8 26 | 20 11|24 17 |23 25 18 12| 25 13| 20 15 22 19 20 25 19
TOTALGOOD 26 15 36 31 8 42 36 13 31 23 37 34 22 13 33 17 26 20 29 26 25 34 25
Equallygood andbad 25 | 33 23 24 31 15| 23 30|28 23 |24 22 25 31| 25 26| 25 25 23 | 28 22 24 25
More badthangood 6 | 7 4 4 13 1 4 1| 7 5 1 5 7 10| 6 7 6 8 11 6 7 4 5
Entrelybad 5 | 3 3 2 1 3 2 6 | 5 4 4 4 4 6| 3 7 5 4 4 7 5 2 4
TOTALBAD 11 10 7 6 24 4 6 17 12 9 5 9 11 16 9 14 1M 12 15 13 12 6 9
Don'tknow 38 | 41 33 38 36 40 | 35 39|29 46 |34 35 42 40| 33 43| 38 43 33 | 33 41 36 40
Food
Entrelygood 9 | 2 11 12 2 31 1 2| 9 8 |19 12 6 2|11 6 9 7 8 9 7 15 7
More good thanbad 22 | 17 30 25 8 30| 32 12|24 21 |34 27 18 13| 28 15| 23 19 23 | 22 20 25 23
TOTALGOOD 31 19 41 37 10 61 43 14 33 29 53 39 24 15 39 21 32 26 31 31 27 40 30
Equallygood andbad 29 | 39 27 30 30 15| 28 36|30 27 |21 25 31 35|27 31| 28 28 33 | 30 30 27 27
More bad thangood 11 | 14 6 9 26 4 6 1711 11| e 8 13 17| 10 13| 11 12 11 11 13 7 11
Entrelybad 7 | 8 5 3 16 2 3 1| 8 6 4 6 7 10| 5 10 7 6 7 8 8 3 7
TOTALBAD 18 22 11 12 42 6 9 28 19 17 10 14 20 27 15 23 18 18 18 19 21 10 18
Don'tknow 22 |21 21 22 19 18| 20 21|17 27 |17 21 25 23| 20 26| 22 29 17 | 20 22 22 24
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

.. Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large numbers of
Ethnicity . :
Total migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
White h::l':fy Support Oppose
Weighted Sample| 2254|1851 | 336 970 1016
Unweighted Sample| 2254|1860 | 323 965 1052
% % % % %
British culture
Entirely good 5 4 13 1 11
More good than bad 19 17 29 5 34
TOTALGOOD 24 21 42 6 45
Equally good and bad 25 24 27 20 28
More bad than good 22 25 12 34 12
Entirely bad 15 17 5 33 2
TOTALBAD 37 42 17 67 14
Don'tknow 14 13 15 7 12
British society
Entirely good 6 4 12 1 11
More good than bad 20 19 30 5 38
TOTAL GOOD 26 23 42 6 49
Equally good and bad 25 25 25 22 27
More bad than good 21 22 13 34 9
Entirely bad 14 16 4 30 3
TOTALBAD 35 38 17 64 12
Don'tknow 14 14 15 7 12
Sport
Entirely good 6 5 16 2 12
More good than bad 20 19 28 11 31
TOTAL GOOD 26 24 44 13 43
Equally good and bad 25 26 22 30 21
More bad than good 6 7 3 12 2
Entirely bad 5 5 2 10 1
TOTAL BAD 11 12 5 22 3
Don'tknow 38 | 39 29 36 33
Food
Entirely good 9 6 20 3 16
More good than bad 22 20 33 11 35
TOTAL GOOD 31 26 53 14 51
Equally good and bad 29 30 23 31 27
More bad than good 11 12 7 20
Entirely bad 7 8 2 15 1
TOTALBAD 18 20 9 35 5
Don'tknow 22 | 24 16 20 17
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total
Con | Lab I;‘e"r’n Reform UK| Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ [ ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London Zzs:tzf
Weighted Sample[2254[406[579] 207 | 243 | 129 | 791 [ 805 [1091] 1163 [ 237 [ 931 [ 557 [530][1285] 969 | 1950 [ 108 [ 196 [ 534 [ 370 273 773
Unweighted Sample[2254[417[643] 226 | 244 [ 143 | 922 | 825 [1021] 1233 | 138 | 884 | 612 [620] 1400] 854 | 1940 | 113 | 201 [ 516 | 371 276 777
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Public services
Entirelygood 6 | 2 8 6 0 15 7 1 5 6 1M1 8 4 2] 7 5 6 9 5 7 4 8 5
More good thanbad 19 | 13 25 26 5 28 | 28 10|22 17 [ 25 23 16 13| 23 14 19 15 26 19 16 26 17
TOTALGOOD 25 15 33 32 5 43 35 11 27 23 36 31 20 15 30 19 25 24 31 26 20 34 22
Equally good andbad 25 | 29 27 23 20 27| 28 25| 25 25 | 23 24 24 28| 26 24| 25 28 21 25 26 23 26
More bad than good 23 | 31 19 23 37 12 19 33|25 21 [13 20 26 31| 22 25| 23 23 23 21 26 19 25
Entrelybad 13 [ 13 6 7 32 4 5 21 (13 12 [ 7 9 16 19| 9 17 13 7 15 13 17 7 12
Don'tknow 14 | 12 14 16 6 14 13 9 |10 19 |21 16 14 8| 13 16 14 18 12 14 10 17 15
Crime
Entirelygood 3 | 1 4 2 0 9 4 1 3 3 4 4 2 1| 4 1 3 4 3 3 2 4 2
More good thanbad 11 | 6 14 13 1 18 15 511 10 |14 13 10 5|13 7 10 7 14 12 7 12 10
TOTALGOOD 14 7 18 15 1 27 19 6 14 13 18 17 12 6 17 8 13 1 17 15 9 16 12
Equally good andbad 29 | 27 36 32 17 31 36 23|33 26 |29 32 26 28|32 26| 29 30 30 26 31 33 29
More bad than good 22 | 32 14 19 33 13 15 3320 23 [15 15 27 30| 20 24| 22 18 19 19 27 16 24
Entrelybad 16 [ 18 9 8 40 5 8 24 [ 18 14 [ 9 13 16 23| 11 21 16 12 15 19 18 1 15
TOTALBAD 38 50 23 27 73 18 23 57 38 37 24 28 43 53 31 45 38 30 34 38 45 27 39
Don'tknow 20 | 17 23 25 8 25 | 22 14|15 25 |28 23 19 13| 20 20| 20 29 19 | 20 14 24 21
Housing
Entirelygood 3 | 1 5 3 0 9 3 1 3 3 6 5 2 0] 4 2 3 4 3 4 3 3 3
More good than bad 8 3 10 9 1 18 12 2 9 7 12 10 6 3 9 5 7 7 12 7 6 12 6
TOTALGOOD 11 4 15 12 1 27 15 3 12 10 18 15 8 3 13 7 10 1 15 11 9 15 9
Equally good and bad 24 | 23 29 28 12 29 | 31 19 | 26 23 | 22 27 24 21| 28 20| 25 26 19 28 23 26 23
More bad than good 32 | 42 33 32 34 19 | 209 40|30 33 |25 28 32 40| 31 33| 32 30 33 28 34 27 35
Entrelybad 20 [ 21 10 11 49 8 1 30 [22 18 |12 16 24 26| 15 26 | 20 14 20 22 21 14 21
TOTALBAD 52 63 43 43 83 27 40 70 52 51 37 44 56 66 46 59 52 44 53 50 55 41 56
Don'tknow 13 | 10 13 18 4 16 | 13 9 |10 16 |24 14 12 9] 13 14| 13 19 12 | 11 12 17 13
Availability of jobs
Entirelygood 4 | 1 5 5 0 13 5 1 4 4 7 5 3 1] 5 3 4 6 4 5 3 6 3
More good thanbad 13 | 9 20 14 4 24 | 21 6 | 14 13 |12 18 12 8|17 9 13 16 15 13 12 18 12
TOTALGOOD 17 10 25 19 4 37 26 7 18 17 19 23 15 9 22 12 17 22 19 18 15 24 15
Equallygood andbad 32 | 36 34 40 21 28 | 41 30 | 32 33 |27 33 32 34| 34 31 32 29 34 30 33 31 34
More bad than good 22 | 27 19 19 34 1 14 32 24 21 [20 17 23 29 21 25| 23 19 20 22 28 16 23
Entrelybad 13 [ 14 7 5 32 7 5 19115 10 | 8 11 14 16| 10 17 13 10 16 16 12 10 12
TOTALBAD 35 41 26 24 66 18 19 51 39 31 37 28 37 45 31 42 36 29 36 38 40 26 35
Don'tknow 15 | 14 15 17 9 17 15 12|11 19 |17 16 17 12| 15 16| 16 20 10 | 14 14 19 16

9 © 2025 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk



YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

- Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large numbers of
Ethnicity . :
Total migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
White h::l':fy Support Oppose
Weighted Sample| 2254|1851 336 970 1016
Unweighted Sample| 2254|1860 | 323 965 1052
% % % % %
Public services
Entirely good 6 4 14 2 11
More good than bad 19 17 28 8 31
TOTALGOOD 25 21 42 10 42
Equally good and bad 25 | 25 26 21 30
More bad than good 23 | 25 13 35 13
Entirely bad 13 14 5 26 2
Don't know 14 14 13 9 13
Crime
Entirely good 3 2 8 1 5
More good than bad 11 9 16 4 18
TOTALGOOD 14 11 24 5 23
Equally good and bad 29 | 28 35 20 40
More bad than good 22 | 23 12 34 11
Entirely bad 16 17 8 32 3
TOTALBAD 38 40 20 66 14
Don'tknow 20 | 20 21 | 10 24
Housing
Entirely good 3 2 10 0 6
More good than bad 8 6 14 2 14
TOTAL GOOD 11 8 24 2 20
Equally good and bad 24 | 23 30 16 34
More bad than good 32 34 22 36 27
Entirely bad 20 | 22 10 39 5
TOTALBAD 52 56 32 75 32
Don'tknow 13 | 13 15 | 6 14
Availability of jobs
Entirely good 4 2 11 1 7
More good than bad 13 12 21 6 22
TOTALGOOD 17 14 32 7 29
Equally good and bad 32 33 29 26 39
More bad than good 22 | 24 16 33 15
Entirely bad 13 14 7 26 2
TOTALBAD 35 38 23 59 17
Don'tknow 15 | 15 15 | 8 15
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total -
Con | Lab I;‘:r’n Reform UK| Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London Z?:t‘r’]f

Weighted Sample| 2254 [ 406 | 579 207 243 129 | 791 805 |1091] 1163 [ 237 | 931 | 557 |530]1285] 969 | 1950 | 108 196 534 370 273 773
Unweighted Sample | 2254|417 643 226 244 143 922 | 825 [1021] 1233 | 138 | 884 | 612 |620] 1400 854 | 1940 | 113 201 516 371 276 777

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Public finances
Entirely good 4 1 6 6 0 17 5 1 4 5 8 7 3 1 6 3 4 6 4 5 4 8 3
More good thanbad 20 | 14 30 25 5 24 28 10 | 24 16 29 26 15 11| 25 13 20 13 24 19 18 27 19
TOTALGOOD 24 15 36 31 5 M 33 1 28 21 37 33 18 12 31 16 24 19 28 24 22 35 22
Equally good andbad 25 | 29 27 26 20 24 30 27 | 25 25 16 25 26 30| 24 27 25 28 24 26 23 24 26
More bad thangood 20 | 29 14 20 32 13 15 30 19 22 14 14 24 30| 20 21 21 19 20 20 24 15 21
Entirelybad 14 | 15 9 6 35 3 6 22 16 12 8 10 17 20| 10 19 14 14 17 13 18 10 13
TOTALBAD 34 44 23 26 67 16 21 52 35 34 22 24 41 50 30 40 35 33 37 33 42 25 34
Don'tknow 16 | 12 15 16 8 18 | 15 9 |12 19 |25 19 15 8| 15 17| 16 21 12 | 17 13 16 17
Do you think most illegal and legal migrants who
come to the UK do or do not share the same
values as British people?
lllegal migrants
Most do share the same values 11 3 20 14 0 28 19 2 9 13 18 14 11 4 13 9 11 13 12 9 11 16 11
Most do not share the same values 69 | 89 53 61 97 40 55 91 73 65 51 60 73 88| 66 73 70 61 65 73 76 54 70
Don'tknow 20 | 9 27 26 2 32 26 7 17 23 31 27 16 8| 22 18 19 26 23 18 13 30 19
Legal migrants
Most do share the same values 32 | 27 44 37 11 53 43 19 | 32 32 39 39 26 23| 37 25 32 32 31 31 31 37 31
Most do not share the same values 43 | 54 29 37 76 20 30 65 | 46 41 26 33 52 59| 38 51 44 40 42 45 50 30 45
Don'tknow 25 | 19 27 26 13 27 28 16 | 22 27 35 28 22 18| 26 24 24 28 27 24 19 33 24
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

.. Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large numbers of
Ethnicity . :
Total migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
White h::z:fy Support Oppose
Weighted Sample| 2254|1851 | 336 970 1016
Unweighted Sample| 2254|1860 | 323 965 1052
% % % % %
Public finances
Entirely good 4 3 13 1 9
More good than bad 20 18 30 9 33
TOTALGOOD 24 21 43 10 42
Equally good and bad 25 | 25 26 22 28
More bad than good 20 | 23 7 32 11
Entirely bad 14 15 8 28 3
TOTALBAD 34 38 15 60 14
Don'tknow 16 | 16 16 | 9 16
Do you think most illegal and legal migrants who
come to the UK do or do not share the same
values as British people?
lllegal migrants
Most do share the same values 11 10 17 2 21
Most do not share the same values 69 71 56 94 48
Don't know 20 19 27 4 30
Legal migrants
Most do share the same values 32 28 47 17 49
Most do not share the same values 43 47 25 70 21
Don'tknow 25 | 25 28 13 30

12 © 2025 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk



YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

Vote in 2024 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total -
Con | Lab I;‘:r’n Reform UK| Green | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midiands | London Z?:t‘r’]f

Weighted Sample| 2254 [ 406 [ 579 207 243 129 | 791 805 | 1091] 1163 [ 237 | 931 | 557 |530]1285] 969 | 1950 | 108 196 534 370 273 773
Unweighted Sample | 2254|417 643 226 244 143 922 | 825 |1021] 1233 | 138 | 884 | 612 |620] 1400 854 | 1940 | 113 201 516 371 276 777
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
How successfully, if at all, do you think immigrants
in the UK in recent years are being integrated in to
British society?
lllegal migrants

Very successfully 2 0 2 1 0 8 2 1 2 3 2 2 0 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1

Fairly successfully 7 2 10 10 0 18 10 1 6 8 15 9 5 3 8 6 7 5 9 7 7 12 6

TOTAL SUCCESSFULLY 9 2 12 1 0 26 12 1 7 10 18 11 7 3 9 8 9 6 1 9 9 14 7
Not very successfully 27 | 23 35 29 10 36 36 18 27 26 34 29 24 21| 30 22 26 29 27 26 28 32 24
Not at all successfully 46 | 65 34 37 83 19 35 70 51 41 20 37 53 66| 43 50 47 35 41 50 46 33 50
TOTAL NOT SUCCESSFULLY 73 88 69 66 93 55 7 88 78 67 54 66 77 87 73 72 73 64 68 76 74 65 74
Don'tknow 19 9 20 23 7 19 18 10 15 22 28 24 15 10| 17 20 18 29 21 16 16 22 19

Legal migrants

Very successfully 6 3 7 5 0 16 7 1 5 6 8 8 4 2 6 4 5 4 8 6 5 9 3
Fairly successfully 37 | 34 46 47 17 48 46 27 39 36 54 38 34 32| 41 32 37 39 36 37 34 40 38

TOTAL SUCCESSFULLY 43 37 53 52 17 64 53 28 44 42 62 46 38 34 47 36 42 43 44 43 39 49 4
Not very successfully 25 | 36 22 23 34 18 23 35 26 25 10 24 25 35| 26 25 26 21 24 24 31 20 26
Not at all successfully 16 | 18 9 7 42 6 9 26 19 13 8 11 22 21| 12 20 16 15 14 19 15 11 16
TOTAL NOT SUCCESSFULLY 41 54 31 30 76 24 32 61 45 38 18 35 47 56 38 45 42 36 38 43 46 31 42
Don'tknow 16 | 10 16 18 7 12 15 11 12 20 21 19 15 10| 15 18 16 21 17 14 14 19 17

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.
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YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2254 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 2nd - 3rd June 2025

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

How successfully, if at all, do you think immigrants
in the UK in recent years are being integrated in to
British society?
lllegal migrants
Very successfully
Fairly successfully
TOTAL SUCCESSFULLY
Not very successfully
Not at all successfully
TOTAL NOT SUCCESSFULLY
Don't know
Legal migrants
Very successfully
Fairly successfully
TOTAL SUCCESSFULLY
Not very successfully
Not at all successfully
TOTAL NOT SUCCESSFULLY
Don't know

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.

14

Admitting no more new migrants, and requiring large numbers of

Total Ethnicity migrants who came to the UK in recent years to leave
White hﬁ;':,"r':y Support Oppose
2254]1851| 336 970 1016
2254 1860| 323 965 1052
% % % % %
2 1 3 1 3
7 6 13 2 13
9 7 16 3 i
27 | 26 32 16 38
46 | 49 29 72 25
73 75 61 88 o
19 | 18 23 9 22
6 4 13 1 10
37 | 35 46 24 51
43 39 59 25 ol
25 | 27 15 33 20
16 | 18 7 32 3
4 45 2 65 2
16 | 16 19 10 15
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